

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2F
RCRA #2 Twilight Dr. & Anderson Rd. Water Transmission Main Ext. Project
PROJECT NO. 12 - 2012 / CIP NO. 50899
MAY 22, 2015
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$2,091,240.98
CONTRACTOR: R.C.S. CONSTRUCTION, INC.

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$170,000.00	\$170,000.00	1.00	\$170,000.00	\$0.00
2	INCIDENTAL WORK	LS	1.00	\$19,080.94	\$19,080.94	1.00	\$19,080.94	\$0.00
3	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	LS	1.00	\$26,126.27	\$26,126.27	1.00	\$26,126.27	\$0.00
4	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	EA	8.00	\$160.78	\$1,286.24	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,286.24)
5	CLEARING & GRUBBING	LS	1.00	\$1,629.41	\$1,629.41	1.00	\$1,629.41	\$0.00
6	REMOVE SILT FENCE	LF	1,500.00	\$2.85	\$4,275.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$4,275.00)
7	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	SY	1,946.00	\$3.05	\$5,935.30	1,946.00	\$5,935.30	\$0.00
8	REMOVE & REPLACE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	90.00	\$69.22	\$6,229.80	84.00	\$5,814.48	(\$415.32)
9	REMOVE FENCE	LF	8,100.00	\$0.33	\$2,673.00	8,100.00	\$2,673.00	\$0.00
10	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	EA	7.00	\$172.84	\$1,209.88	3.00	\$518.52	(\$691.36)
11	REMOVE TREE	EA	16.00	\$569.83	\$9,117.28	16.00	\$9,117.28	\$0.00
12	REMOVE & RESET SIGN	EA	1.00	\$100.49	\$100.49	0.00	\$0.00	(\$100.49)
13	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	EA	6.00	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	5.00	\$1,250.00	(\$250.00)
14	EXCAVATION, EXPLORATORY	EA	1.00	\$2,291.07	\$2,291.07	1.00	\$2,291.07	\$0.00
15	TOPSOIL, PLACE	CY	7,635.00	\$5.70	\$43,519.50	7,635.00	\$43,519.50	\$0.00
16	TOPSOIL STRIP & STOCKPILE	CY	6,360.00	\$3.12	\$19,843.20	6,360.00	\$19,843.20	\$0.00
17	TOPSOIL COMPOST MIXTURE, FURNISH AND PLACE	TON	478.00	\$7.78	\$3,718.84	478.00	\$3,718.84	\$0.00
18	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, MULCHING PASTURE MIX	SY	66,865.00	\$0.31	\$20,728.15	66,865.00	\$20,728.15	\$0.00
19	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, MULCHING DITCH MIX	SY	4,850.00	\$0.31	\$1,503.50	4,850.00	\$1,503.50	\$0.00
20	RELOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION PIPE	LF	500.00	\$38.08	\$19,040.00	525.00	\$19,992.00	\$952.00
21	30" DIA. - 0.500" THICKNESS STEEL PIPE CASING & BORE	1.00	40.00	\$477.67	\$19,106.80	40.00	\$19,106.80	\$0.00
22	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	CY	200.00	\$147.48	\$29,496.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$29,496.00)
23	IMPORT BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	CY	200.00	\$10.85	\$2,170.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,170.00)
24	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	TON	75.00	\$23.57	\$1,767.75	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,767.75)
25	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	TON	100.00	\$25.39	\$2,539.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,539.00)
26	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	TON	2,025.00	\$26.44	\$53,541.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$53,541.00)
27	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	TON	150.00	\$22.58	\$3,387.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$3,387.00)

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
28	6" PVC WATER MAIN, PVC C-900 (DR 18) RESTRAINED JOINT	LF	60.00	\$33.72	\$2,023.20	60.00	\$2,023.20	\$0.00
29	16" PVC WATER MAIN, PVC C-905, (DR 18) RESTRAINED JOINT	LF	12,088.00	\$86.59	\$1,046,699.92	12,015.00	\$1,040,378.85	(\$6,321.07)
30	6" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	6.00	\$378.79	\$2,272.74	6.00	\$2,272.74	\$0.00
31	16" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	EA	5.00	\$1,479.34	\$7,396.70	5.00	\$7,396.70	\$0.00
32	16" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	5.00	\$1,476.16	\$7,380.80	5.00	\$7,380.80	\$0.00
33	16" 90 DEGREE BEND	EA	2.00	\$1,683.42	\$3,366.84	2.00	\$3,366.84	\$0.00
34	16" LONG BODY SLEEVE	EA	0.00	\$1,422.17	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
35	16" MJ PLUG	EA	2.00	\$745.38	\$1,490.76	2.00	\$1,490.76	\$0.00
36	8" X 6" REDUCER	EA	6.00	\$825.38	\$4,952.28	4.00	\$3,301.52	(\$1,650.76)
37	PIPE ANCHOR	EA	1.00	\$1,258.66	\$1,258.66	1.00	\$1,258.66	\$0.00
38	16" X 6" TEE	EA	5.00	\$1,661.44	\$8,307.20	6.00	\$9,968.64	\$1,661.44
39	16" X 8" TEE	EA	6.00	\$1,637.37	\$9,824.22	4.00	\$6,549.48	(\$3,274.74)
40	16" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	16.00	\$8,098.75	\$129,580.00	17.00	\$137,678.75	\$8,098.75
41	FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUX VALVE, BOX AND LEAD	EA	5.00	\$6,347.33	\$31,736.65	6.00	\$38,083.98	\$6,347.33
42	COMBINATION FIRE HYDRANT & AIR/VAC ASSEMBLY W/ AUX. VALVE, BOX & LEAD	EA	6.00	\$11,559.70	\$69,358.20	4.00	\$46,238.80	(\$23,119.40)
43	16" LINEAR EXPANSION JOINT	EA	2.00	\$5,684.99	\$11,369.98	2.00	\$11,369.98	\$0.00
44	CONNECT TO EXISTING 16-INCH WATER MAIN	EA	1.00	\$1,880.39	\$1,880.39	1.00	\$1,880.39	\$0.00
45	CORROSION PROTECTION TEST STATION (COMPLETE)	EA	3.00	\$431.69	\$1,295.07	3.00	\$1,295.07	\$0.00
46	18" CMP	LF	265.00	\$77.17	\$20,450.05	210.00	\$16,205.70	(\$4,244.35)
47	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$2,707.44	\$2,707.44	1.00	\$2,707.44	\$0.00
48	HAY BALES	EA	29.00	\$20.10	\$582.90	29.00	\$582.90	\$0.00
49	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (ECB)	SY	1,011.00	\$2.47	\$2,497.17	1,011.00	\$2,497.17	\$0.00
50	SILT FENCE	LF	1,500.00	\$5.37	\$8,055.00	316.00	\$1,696.92	(\$6,358.08)
51	SILT FENCE, MUCK	LF	1,500.00	\$5.07	\$7,605.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$7,605.00)
52	ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE (VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL (VTC)	EA	2.00	\$1,061.23	\$2,122.46	2.00	\$2,122.46	\$0.00
53	9" SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES (SCW)	LF	375.00	\$4.78	\$1,792.50	287.00	\$1,371.86	(\$420.64)
54	REMOVE & RESET SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES	LF	75.00	\$2.85	\$213.75	0.00	\$0.00	(\$213.75)
55	REMOVE SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES	LF	375.00	\$2.85	\$1,068.75	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,068.75)
56	CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA (CWA)	EA	3.00	\$890.66	\$2,671.98	2.00	\$1,781.32	(\$890.66)
57	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 1"	TON	880.00	\$26.83	\$23,610.40	289.30	\$7,761.92	(\$15,848.48)

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
58	GRAVEL SURFACING, PERMANENT	TON	100.00	\$26.83	\$2,683.00	100.00	\$2,683.00	\$0.00
59	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	TON	325.00	\$116.56	\$37,882.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$37,882.00)
60	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 2 PG64-28	TON	220.00	\$124.60	\$27,412.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$27,412.00)
61	TYPE 2 ROW FENCE	LF	1,430.00	\$2.68	\$3,832.40	1,430.00	\$3,832.40	\$0.00
62	TEMPORARY FENCE	LF	19,073.00	\$3.28	\$62,559.44	19,073.00	\$62,559.44	\$0.00
63	WIRE GATES	LF	467.00	\$8.44	\$3,941.48	467.00	\$3,941.48	\$0.00
64	TUBE GATE	LF	108.00	\$33.50	\$3,618.00	108.00	\$3,618.00	\$0.00
65	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$3,014.57	\$3,014.57	1.00	\$3,014.57	\$0.00
66	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	LS	1.00	\$267.96	\$267.96	1.00	\$267.96	\$0.00
67	TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING	EA	4.00	\$2,065.37	\$8,261.48	2.00	\$4,130.74	(\$4,130.74)
68	CATHODIC PROTECTION CONTINUITY TESTING AND REPORTING	LS	1.00	\$1,422.26	\$1,422.26	1.00	\$1,422.26	\$0.00
69	CONCRETE SCOUR STOP	LF	200.00	\$40.69	\$8,138.00	195.00	\$7,934.55	(\$203.45)
70	REFERENCE MARKER	EA	16.00	\$49.16	\$786.56	13.00	\$639.08	(\$147.48)
71	WOODEN POST BARRIER ASSEMBLY	EA	7.00	\$133.98	\$937.86	7.00	\$937.86	\$0.00
72	PIPELINE PIGGING	LS	1.00	\$3,436.09	\$3,436.09	1.00	\$3,436.09	\$0.00
73	16" 22.5 DEGREE BEND	EA	1.00	\$1,453.93	\$1,453.93	1.00	\$1,453.93	\$0.00
74	SOIL SUPPORT FABRIC/GEOGRID	SY	1,860.00	\$5.43	\$10,099.80	0.00	\$0.00	(\$10,099.80)
75	CCO1 - 16" x 16" TEE	EA	1.00	\$571.12	\$571.12	1.00	\$571.12	\$0.00
76	CCO1 - 12" FIRE HYDRANT STEM EXTENSION	EA	1.00	\$667.64	\$667.64	1.00	\$667.64	\$0.00
77	CCO2 - TYPE 1 AC FOR PATCHING SHOULDERS	TON	0.00	\$204.56	\$0.00	49.79	\$10,185.04	\$10,185.04
TOTAL					\$2,066,372.02		\$1,842,806.27	(\$223,565.75)

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE)		PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE :	\$2,066,372.02
CCO #1	(\$24,868.96)	NET INCREASE/(DECREASE):	(\$223,565.75)
CCO #2F	(\$223,565.75)	ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE:	\$1,842,806.27
	\$0.00	CHANGE TO DATE:	(\$248,434.71)

<i>De Saue</i>	5/27/15
CONTRACTOR: RCS CONSTRUCTION	DATE
<i>Hammond</i>	5/27/15
PROJECT MANAGER: KLARE SCHROEDER, P.E.	DATE
<i>Jim Ross</i>	5-28-15
CITY ENGINEER: DALE TECH, P.E. / L.S.	DATE
MAYOR: SAM KOOIKER	DATE
FINANCE: PAULINE SUMPTION	DATE
CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0	NEW CONTRACT TIME: Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #2F to RCS Construction for a decrease of \$223,565.75 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$2,000,000.00	\$91,240.98			\$2,091,240.98
Fund Type	er - Utility Support	Water Bond			
Department	0941	0932			
Line Item	4381	4381			
Fund	0602	0602			
CCO #1	(\$24,868.96)	\$0.00			(\$24,868.96)
CCO #2F	(\$223,565.75)	\$0.00			(\$223,565.75)
Adjusted Funding	\$1,751,565.29	\$91,240.98		\$1,842,806.27	\$1,842,806.27

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE)		PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE :	\$2,066,372.02
CCO #1	(\$24,868.96)	NET INCREASE/(DECREASE):	(\$223,565.75)
CCO #2F	(\$223,565.75)	ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE:	\$1,842,806.27
	\$0.00	CHANGE TO DATE:	(\$248,434.71)

CONTRACTOR: RCS CONSTRUCTION _____ DATE _____
 PROJECT MANAGER: KLARE SCHROEDER, P.E. _____ DATE _____
 CITY ENGINEER: DALE TECH, P.E. / L.S. _____ DATE _____
 MAYOR: SAM KOOIKER _____ DATE _____
 FINANCE: PAULINE SUMPTION _____ DATE _____
 CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0 NEW CONTRACT TIME: _____ Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #2F to RCS Construction for a decrease of \$223,565.75 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$2,000,000.00	\$91,240.98				\$2,091,240.98
Fund Type	er - Utility Support	Water Bond				
Department	0941	0932				
Line Item	4381	4381				
Fund	0602	0602				
CCO #1	(\$24,868.96)	\$0.00				(\$24,868.96)
CCO #2F	(\$132,324.77)	(\$91,240.98)				(\$223,565.75)
Adjusted Funding	\$1,842,806.27	\$0.00			\$1,842,806.27	\$1,842,806.27

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2F
RCRA #2 Twilight Dr. & Anderson Rd. Water Transmission Main Ext. Project
PROJECT NO. 12 - 2012 / CIP NO. 50899
MAY 22, 2015
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$2,091,240.98
CONTRACTOR: R.C.S. CONSTRUCTION, INC.

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	REASON FOR CHANGE
4	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	No corners disturbed.
6	REMOVE SILT FENCE	Left in until permanent growth is established. To be monitored through warranty.
8	REMOVE & REPLACE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	Less necessary to be removed than called for in the plans.
10	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	Less necessary to be removed/reset than called for in the plans.
12	REMOVE & RESET SIGN	No sign disturbed.
13	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	Actual number necessary to test soil varieties.
20	RELOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION PIPE	Additional irrigation pipe was found which required relocation.
22	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	No low-strength backfill was necessary.
23	IMPORT BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	No import backfill was necessary.
24	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	No Type I Bedding was necessary.
25	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	No Type II Foundation was necessary.
26	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	No Type III Foundation was necessary.
27	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	No Type IV Foundation was necessary.
29	16" PVC WATER MAIN, PVC C-905, (DR 18) RESTRAINED JOINT	Shortened length of 16" PVC pipe to allow room for bore in next phase.
36	8" X 6" REDUCER	Eliminated fitting within shortened section above.
38	16" X 6" TEE	Two tees called out as wrong size. Eliminated fitting in section above.

39	16" X 8" TEE	Two tees called out as wrong size.
40	16" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	One additional 16" gate valve used.
41	FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUX VALVE, BOX AND LEAD	One additional Fire Hydrant with valve, box & lead used.
42	AIR/VAC ASSEMBLY W/ AUX. VALVE, BOX & LEAD	Two less fire hydrant and air/vac assembly used.
46	18" CMP	Less 18" CMP used than was called for in the plans.
50	SILT FENCE	Less silt fence necessary than called for in the plans.
51	SILT FENCE, MUCK	Not necessary to much silt fence.
53	9" SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES (SCW)	Less wattles necessary than called for in the plans.
54	REMOVE & RESET SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES	Not necessary to reset wattles.
55	REMOVE SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES	Not necessary to remove wattles.
56	CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA (CWA)	Only two wash-out areas needed.
57	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 1"	Less base course necessary as less AC disturbed.
59	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	Eliminated this bid item and replaced with item 77 as less AC disturbed.
60	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 2 PG64-28	Eliminated this bid item and replaced with item 77 as less AC disturbed.
67	TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING	Eliminated two temporary stream crossings.
69	CONCRETE SCOUR STOP	Less used than estimated in the plans.
70	REFERENCE MARKER	Less used than estimated in the plans.
74	SOIL SUPPORT FABRIC/GEOGRID	None used.
77	CCO2 - TYPE 1 AC FOR PATCHING SHOULDERS	Actual quantity for patching shoulder instead of overlay entire lane.

PREPARED BY: Klare Schroeder, P.E.

DATE: May 22, 2015

		Water - Utility Support Fund		Water Bond			
		0941		0932			
		4381		4381			
		0602		0602			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT		
1	MOBILIZATION	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
2	INCIDENTAL WORK	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
3	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
4	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	-1,286.24	100%	0.00	0%		100%
5	CLEARING & GRUBBING	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
6	REMOVE SILT FENCE	-4,275.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
7	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
8	REMOVE & REPLACE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	-415.32	100%	0.00	0%		100%
9	REMOVE FENCE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
10	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	-691.36	100%	0.00	0%		100%
11	REMOVE TREE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
12	REMOVE & RESET SIGN	-100.49	100%	0.00	0%		100%
13	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	-250.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
14	EXCAVATION, EXPLORATORY	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
15	TOPSOIL, PLACE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
16	TOPSOIL STRIP & STOCKPILE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
17	TOPSOIL COMPOST MIXTURE, FURNISH AND PLACE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
18	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, MULCHING PASTURE MIX	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
19	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, MULCHING DITCH MIX	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
20	UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION PIPE	952.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
21	30" DIA. - 0.500" THICKNESS STEEL PIPE CASING & BORE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
22	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	-29,496.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
23	IMPORT BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	-2,170.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
24	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	-1,767.75	100%	0.00	0%		100%
25	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	-2,539.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
26	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	-53,541.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%
27	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	-3,387.00	100%	0.00	0%		100%

28	6" PVC WATER MAIN, PVC C-900 (DR 18) RESTRAINED JOINT	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
29	16" PVC WATER MAIN, PVC C-905, (DR 18) RESTRAINED JOINT	-6,321.07	100%	0.00	0%	100%
30	6" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
31	16" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
32	16" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
33	16" 90 DEGREE BEND	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
34	16" LONG BODY SLEEVE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
35	16" MJ PLUG	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
36	8" X 6" REDUCER	-1,650.76	100%	0.00	0%	100%
37	PIPE ANCHOR	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
38	16" X 6" TEE	1,661.44	100%	0.00	0%	100%
39	16" X 8" TEE	-3,274.74	100%	0.00	0%	100%
40	16" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	8,098.75	100%	0.00	0%	100%
41	FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUX VALVE, BOX AND LEAD	6,347.33	100%	0.00	0%	100%
42	COMBINATION FIRE HYDRANT & AIR/VAC ASSEMBLY W/ AUX. VALVE, BOX & LEAD	-23,119.40	100%	0.00	0%	100%
43	16" LINEAR EXPANSION JOINT	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
44	CONNECT TO EXISTING 16-INCH WATER MAIN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
45	CORROSION PROTECTION TEST STATION (COMPLETE)	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
46	18" CMP	-4,244.35	100%	0.00	0%	100%
47	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
48	HAY BALES	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
49	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (ECB)	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
50	SILT FENCE	-6,358.08	100%	0.00	0%	100%
51	SILT FENCE, MUCK	-7,605.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
52	ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE (VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL (VTC)	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
53	9" SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES (SCW)	-420.64	100%	0.00	0%	100%
54	REMOVE & RESET SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES	-213.75	100%	0.00	0%	100%
55	REMOVE SEDIMENT CONTROL WATTLES	-1,068.75	100%	0.00	0%	100%
56	CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA (CWA)	-890.66	100%	0.00	0%	100%
57	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 1"	-15,848.48	100%	0.00	0%	100%
58	GRAVEL SURFACING, PERMANENT	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
59	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	-37,882.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
60	AC, CLASS G, TYPE 2 PG64-28	-27,412.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%

61	TYPE 2 ROW FENCE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
62	TEMPORARY FENCE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
63	WIRE GATES	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
64	TUBE GATE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
65	TRAFFIC CONTROL	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
66	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
67	CROSSING	-4,130.74	100%	0.00	0%	100%
68	CATHODIC PROTECTION CONTINUITY TESTING AND REPORTING	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
69	CONCRETE SCOUR STOP	-203.45	100%	0.00	0%	100%
70	REFERENCE MARKER	-147.48	100%	0.00	0%	100%
71	WOODEN POST BARRIER ASSEMBLY	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
72	PIPELINE PIGGING	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
73	16" 22.5 DEGREE BEND	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
74	FABRIC/GEOGRID	-10,099.80	100%	0.00	0%	100%
75	CCO1 - 16" x 16" TEE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
76	CCO1 - 12" FIRE HYDRANT STEM EXTENSION	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
77	CCO2 - TYPE 1 AC FOR PATCHING SHOULDERS	10,185.04	100%	0.00	0%	100%
		(\$223,565.75)		\$0.00		(\$223,565.75)